
Agenda Item #: 3A- 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 13, 2016 [X] Consent [] Regular 
[] Workshop [] Public Hearing 

Department: County Administration 

Submitted By: County Administration 

Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends a motion to approve: First Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement 
with the Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) extending the Agreement 
for flood mitigation to November 1, 2016. 

Summary: Westgate/Belvedere Homes CRA ("CRA") submitted a letter requesting an extension to its 
Agreement (R-2011-0972) originally entered into on June 28, 2011, whereby County agreed to reimburse 
CRA an amount not-to-exceed $500,000 for flood mitigation within the CRA. The extension is necessary in 
order for the CRA to be reimbursed for completion of the project pursuant to the Agreement. The 
Agreement, which expired on October 1, 2014, will now terminate on November 1, 2016. The project has 
been completed. District 7 (OW) 

Background and Justification: The CRA submitted a letter requesting an extension to obtain 
reimbursement of funds that have already been spent for the completed project (see Attachment 3) as 
outlined in the Scope of Work. Staff is recommending approval of the extension to the Agreement. 

Attachments: 

1. Extension Agreement 
2. Copy of Original contract 
3. Letter requesting the extension from the Westgate/Belvedere Homes CRA. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Recommended ll 
Date 

Approved By: 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 20 16 

Capital Expenditures 200,000 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 200.000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

20..11 20118 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes x No 

2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund 3900 Department 366 Unit X073 Object 6506 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds will be allocated from the 
Westgate/Belvedere CRA budget line previously approved. Fiscal impact will be a reduction to the 
amount allocated for this project from the capital account. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 0r 8/:30 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND WESTGATE/BELVEDERE HOMES 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated ______ , 2016 to the Agreement 

dated June 28, 2011 CR2011-0972), by and between Palm .. Beach County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 

hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community 

Redevelopment Agency, a Florida public agency established pursuant to Chapter 163, 

Florida Statutes, hereinafter referred to as "CRA". 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CRA have entered into that certain Agreement 

dated June 28, 2011 (R2011-0972), hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", whereby 

COUNTY agreed to reimburse CRA an amount not-to-exceed $500,000.00 for flood 

mitigation within the CRA; and 

WHEREAS, CRA has completed the PROJECT within the specified time frame; 

and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to provide an extension to CRA in order to 

complete reimbursement for the PROJECT pursuant to the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

expressed herein, the COUNTY and CRA agree as follows: 

1. Section 8 - This Agreement is hereby amended to read: 

COUNTY shall reimburse CRA the amount established in 

Section 3 above for costs associated with the PROJECT, 

upon the CRA's submission of acceptable documentation 

needed to substantiate its cost for the PROJECT. The 

COUNTY will use its best efforts to provide said funds to the 

1 



CRA on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of 

receipt of all information required in Section 10, below. 

COUNTY shall have the final determination of eligibility for 

reimbursement. 

Section 13 - This Agreement is hereby amended to read: 

The term of this Agreement shall be effective on the date of 

execution of this Agreement by both parties and shall 

continue in full force and effect until November 1, 2016, 

unless otherwise terminated as provided herein. COUNTY 

reserves the right to extend this Agreement for good cause. 

Any extensions shall be in writing and executed by both 

parties. The PROJECT shall be completed and final 

invoices submitted to the COUNTY no later than November 

1, 2016 and the COUNTY shall have no obligation to the 

CRA or any entity or person for any cost(s) incurred 

thereafter unless the time for completion is extended by 

written modification of this Agreement. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement, dated June 28, 2011, are hereby 

confirmed and, except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or 

amended and shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. This FIRST AMENDMENT shall not take effect until executed by the parties 

hereto. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this First Amendment on behalf 

of the. COUNTY and CRA has hereunto set its hand the day and year above 

written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

By:~Jk,r~rs 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

WESTGATE/BELVEDERE HOMES 

By: ~ CRA~ w/ 
ExecueOirector 

WESTGATE/BELVEDERE HOMES 

CRA /} ~ , /) By: ziJ/ tyli_j~ 
Ronald L. Daniels 
CRA Board Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
AND C DITIONS 



-~ 

R 2 Ol 1~09 72 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY AND 
WESTGATE/ BELVEDERE HOMES 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPEMENT AGENCY 

Attachment 2 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into u.J!JN 2 8 201~ay 
of ____ - 2011 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY'' and Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community 
Redevelopment Agency, a Florida public agency established pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida 
Statutes hereinafter referred to as "CRA" 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the CRA has undertaken a multi-year project to mitigate flooding in the 
Westgate community, hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECr; and 

WHEREAS, CRA has requested COUNTY fund an amount not to exceed Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to support the PROJECT by providing supplemental reimbursement funding for documented costs of the PROJECT in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT serves a public purpose. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true1 correct and incorporated herein. 

2. CRA shall conduct the PROJECT as more specifically described in the Scope of Work, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit ,,,N'. 

3. COUNTY shall reimburse CRA an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for the PROJECT, provided CRA performs pursuant to the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement. CRA agrees that the extent of COUNTY's responsibility under this Agreement shall be limited solely to funding, as stated above, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to any other person or entity. 

4. Upon request by COUNTY, CRA shall provide COUNTY with all documentation pertaining 
to the PROJECT, including but not limited to all due diligence doq_uments such as surveys, 
appraisals, title commitments, and environmental studies. In the event COUNTY determines a 
piece of property should not be acquired as part of the PROJECT, CRA shall not purchase that 
particular property with COUNTY funds. 

5. CRA acknowledges the PROJECT will be used to mitigate flooding in the Westgate community, hereinafter referred to as the "IMPROVEMENTS". In the event the 
IMPROVEMENTS are not installed on the PROJECT within five (5) years from th.e date of execution of this Agreement, CRA shall reimburse COUNTY all funds received pursuant to this 
Agreement. This provision shall survive expiration and termination of this Agreement. 

6. In the event the CRA ceases to exist, the CRA shall transfer title of the PROJECT to the COUNTY. Additionally, if the CRA ceases or suspends the PROJECT for any reason, any 
remaining unpaid portion of this Agreement shall be retained by COUNTY, and COUNTY shall 
have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by CRA. The 
determination that CRA has creased or suspended the PROJECT shall be made by COUNTY 
and CRA agrees to be bound by COUNTY's determination. This provision shall survive 
expiration and termination of this Agreement. 

7. CRA shall use its own personnel and/or subcontractor(s) to perform this Agreement. 



8. COUNTY shall reimburse CRA the amount established in Section 3 above for costs 
associated with the PROJECT, upon the CRA's submission of acceptable documentation 
needed to substantiate its cost for the PROJECT. The COUNTY wm use its best efforts to 
provide sakI funds to the CRA on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of 
all information required in Section 10, below. COUNTY shall have the final determination of 
eligibility for reimbursement. 

9. The CRA shall assume all responsibility for due diligence, bidding, contract preparation, 
and contract administration necessary for the PROJECT1 including payment(s) to contractor{s) 
pursuant to all applicable governmental laws and regulations and will comply with all applicable 
governmental codes and permitting requirements. The CRA shall also assume financial 
responsibility for the completion of any portfons of the PROJECT that is not fully funded by the 
amount set forth in Section 3, above. COUNTY shall have the final determination of the 
eligibility for reimbursement of any changes to the PROJECT. Substantial variations from the 
approved plans shall require prior written approval from the COUNTY. 

1 o. The CRA shall obtain or provide all labor and materials necessary for the PROJECT. The 
CRA shall furnish to the_ Office of Community Revitalization's representatfve a request for 
payment supported by the following: 

A) A Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractual Services Purchases Schedule 
Form, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "B", which are required for each 
and every reimbursement to the CRA. Said information shall list each invoice payable by 
the CRA and shall include the vendor invoice number, invoice date, and the amount 
payable by the COUNTY. The CRA shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by 
the CRA along with a copy of the respective check and shall make reference thereof to 
the applicable Item listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Form. 
Further, the CRA Financial Officer1 or authorized representative, shall also certify that 
each invoice listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Form was paid by 
the CRA as indicated. CRA shall supply any further documentation deemed necessary 
by COUNTY within seven (7) calendar days of request by the COUNTY. Failure to 
submit completed reports within the specified timeframe may result in a delay in payment. 
In no event shall COUNTY provide advance funding to CRA. 

11. CRA shall maintain books, records, and documents to justify all charges, expenses and 
costs incurred under this Agreement in performing the PROJECT, in accordance with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), as promulgated by the Government 
Finance Officers Association from time to time. The COUNTY shall have access to all books, 
records, and documents as required in this Agreement, and for at least three (3) years after 
completion of the PROJECT. In the ev~nt any work is subcontracted by CRA, CRA shall 
similarly require each subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit 
purposes. 

12. The CRA shall be solely responsible for the subsequent maintenance of the PROJECT. 
The CRA shall be solely responsible for obtaining and complying with all necessary permits, 
approvals and authorizations from any federal, state, regional, County or agency if any are 
required for the PROJECT. 

13. The term of this Agreement shall be effective on the date of execution of this Agreement 
by both parties and shall continue in full force and effect until October 1, 2014, unless 
otherwise terminated as provided herein. COUNTY reserves the right to extend this 
Agreement for good cause. Any extensions shall be in writing and executed by both parties. 
The PROJECT shall be completed and final invoices submitted to the COUNTY no later than 
September 1, 2014 and the COUNTY shall have no obligation to the CRA or any other entity or 
person for any cost(s) incurred thereafter unless the time for completion is extended by written 
modification of this Agreement. 

14. CRA shall not assess any property owners for the PROJECT. 

15. CRA is, and shall be, in the performance of all work, services and activities under this 
Agreement an Independent Contractor and not an employee, agent or servant of COUNTY. 
All persons engaged in any of the work or services pertormed pursuant to this Agreement shall 

2 



'-' 

at all times, and in all places, be subject to CRA's sole direction, supervision and control. CRA 
shall exercise control over the means and manner in which it and its employees perform the 
work, and in all respects CRA's relationship and the relationship of tts employees to the 
COUNTY shall be that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents of the 
COUNTY. 

16. CRA represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary personnel 
required to perform the services under this Agreement. Such personnel shall not be 
employees of or have any contractual relationship with the COUNTY. AJI of the services 
required· herein under shall be performed by CRA or under its supervision, and personnel 
engaged in performing the services, shall be fuUy qualified and, if required, authorized or 
permitted under state and local law to perform such services. 

17. Each party shall be liable for its own actions and negligence and to the extent perrnitted 
by law; the CRA shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against any actions, 
claims or damages arising out of the CRA's actions in connection with this Agreement or the 
performance by the CRA as it may relate to this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification 
shall not constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity beyond the limits set forth in Florida 
Statutes, Section 786.28, nor shall the same be construed to constitute agreement by either 
party to indemnify the other party for such other party's negligence, willful or intentional acts or 
omissions. This section shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

18. As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this Agreement or perfonning any 
work in furtherance hereof, the CRA certifies that Its affiliates, suppliers, sub~oootractors, and 
consultants who perform work hereunder. have not been placed on the convicted vendor list 
maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within 36 months 
immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F .S. 287.133(3)(a). 

19. The obligations of COUNTY under this Agreement are subject to the availability of funds 
lawfully appropriated for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioner of Palm Beach 
County. 

20. The CRA shall, at all times during the term of this Agreement, maintain in force its status 
as an insured corporation, and shall provide evidence of this insurance prior to the COUNlYs 
execution of this Agreement. Without waiving the right to sovereign immunity as provided by 
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, CRA acknowledges it is either self-insured under State 
Sovereign Immunity statutes with coverage limits of $100,000 Per Person and $200,000 Per 
Occurrence; or such monetary waiver limits that may change and be set forth by the 
legislature, which the COUNlY shall recognize as acceptable coverage for General Liability 
and Automobile Liability insurance. In the event CRA does not rely exclusively on sovereign 
immunity as provided by Section 768,28, Florida Statute, CRA shall maintain third-party 
Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability at limits not less than $1,000,000 Per 
Occurrence. With respect to Commercfal General LiabiHty, CRA shall add the COUNlY as an 
"Additional Insured''. 

A. CRA shalt maintain or be self-insured for Workers Compensation & Employer Liability 
insurance in accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 440. 

B. CRA shall provide a statement or Certificate of Insurance evidencing insurance, setf­
insurance and/or sovereign immunity status, which COUNlY shall recognize as 
acceptable for the above required coverage. The Certificate Holder shall be: Palm 
Beach County. 

C. CRA shall require each contractor engaged by the CRA for work associated with this 
Agreement to maintain: 

1) Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with Florida Statutes, and; 

2) Commercial General Liability coverage, including vehicle coverage, in 
combined single limits of not Jess than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00). The 
COUNTY shall be included in the coverage as an additional insured. 

3 



3) If applicable, a payment and performance bond for the total amount of the 
PROJECT in accordance with Florida Statute 255.05. 

21. In the event of termination of this Agreement, the CRA shall not be relieved of liability to 
the COUNTY for damages sustained by the COUNTY by virtue of any breach of this 
Agreement by the GRA; and the COUNTY may withhold any payment to the CRA for the 
purpose of set-off until such time as the exact amount of damages due the COUNTY is 
determined. 

22. The CRA's termination of this Agreement shaH result in all obligations of the COUNTY for 
funding contemplated herein to be cancelled. 

23. The COUNTY and CRA agree that no person shall, on the grounds of residency, race, 
color, national origin, ancestry, sexual orientation, sex, age, religion or creed, marital status, 
family status, gender identity or expression be discriminated against in performance of this 
Agreement. CRA shall ensure that all contracts let for the PROJECT pursuant to the terms of 
this Agreement will contain a similar non-discrimination and equal opportunity clause. 

24. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or provision hereof is held 
invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remaining portions 
of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect 

25. All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing, and deemed 
sufficient to each party when sent by United States Mail, postage paid, to the following: 

AS TO THE COUNTY 
Houston L. Tate1 Director 
Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization 
2300 North Jog Road, 2nd Floor East 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

ASTOTHECRA 
Westgate/Belvedere Homes 
Community Redevelopment Agency 
Elizee Michel, ACIP 
Executive Director 
160 Australian Avenue, Suite 500 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

26. This Agreement sha11 be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any 
legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shaH be he[d in Palm Beach County. No 
remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and 
each and every other remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other 
remedy given hereunder or now hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. 
No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power or remedy shall preclude any 
other or further exercise thereof. 

27. Any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) associated with the 
enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be borne by the respective 
parties; provided, however, that this clause pertains only to the parties to.the Agreement 

28. Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no modification, amendment, or 
alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a 
written document executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith. 

29. Each party agrees to abide by all laws, orders, rules and regulations and the CRA will 
comply with all applicable governmental codes during the PROJECT. 

4 



30. Each party shall promptly notify the other of any lawsuit-related complaint, or cause of 
action threatened or commenced against it, which arises out of or relates, in any manner, to 
the performance of this Agreement. 

31. The parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event any of the parties are in 
default of its obligations under this Agreement, the parties not in default shall provide to the 
defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice before exercising any of their rights. 

32. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, and the resulting 
document shall not solely as a matter of judicial constraint, be construed more severely against 
one of the parties than the other. 

33. This Agreement represents the entire understanding among the parties, and supersedes 
all other negotiations. or agreements, written or oral, relating to this Agreement 

34. CRA shall not pledge the COUNTY's credit or make it a guarantor of payment or surety 
for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment. lien, or any form of indebtedness. CRA further 
warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that would impair its ability to 
fulfill the terms of this Agreement. 

35. This Agreement may be terminated by either party to the Agreement upon sixty (60) days 
written notice to the other party. CRA's termination of this Agreement shall result in all 
obligations of the COUNTY for funding contemplated herein to be cancelled. 

36. A copy of this Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm 
Beach County, FJorida. 

37. COUNTY and CRA agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire Agreement between 
the parties, and there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. 

38. COUNTY may, at its discretion and for the duration of construction and repairs, install 
signs within public property or easements notrfying the public that construction of the 
PROJECT was funded with COUNTY doflars. 

39. Palm Beach County has established the Office of Inspector General in Ordinance 2009-
049, as may be amended, which is authorized and empowered to review past, present and 
proposed County contracts. transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General has 
the power to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths and require the production of records, and 
audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the CRA, its officers, agents, 
employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect 
corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interference or 
impeding any investigation shall be in violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant 
to Section 125.69, Florida Statues, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

5 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is effective 
on the date first above written. 

WESTGATE/BELVEDERE HOMES 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPEMENT 
AGEN 

R 2 0 l 1 I O 9 72 JUN 2 8 2011 
PALM BEACH COUNTYJ FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BO'f? OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

r / / f 1/ ~ t 

By:~~~~~,.L,IC=..i.:~->,,..--~By: t -~~-tt..:::_, .,ts._.A/~ 
Karen T. Marcus, Chairperso' r-' 

Paulette Burdfck 

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

By. __________ _ 

By: __________ _ 

Date:_ft_( {-+---+-{pit(_ 
Assistant County Attorney 

pate: __________ _ 

Houston L. Tate, Director 
Office of Community Revitalization 

Date: __ 6_,_
1
/_t;+-½.::.....<.1 ! ___ _ 

6 



"EXHIBIT N' Scope of Work 

Office of Community Revitalization Grant: $500,000.00 

Use of Grant: Support for Existing Flood Mitigation Drainage Work 

Scope of Work 

The Westgate Belvedere Homes area was one of the first areas to be developed within 
suburban West Palm Beach. Back then, there was no storm management system in 
place. After the South Florida Water Management District was formed in the late 70's, 
~urrounding areas started using stormwater management requirements to build at 
elevations generally higher than the Westgate area. As a result, Westgate became 
immediately a low lying area which floods consistently after any rainfall event. 

Currently, there are very limited areas for detention ·or retention of stormwater runoff 
within the Westgate community. Primary storage is provided within the internal canal 
systems for the area. The stonnwater storage areas that currently exist are significantly 
smaller in storage capacity relative to the overatl drainage area that current regulatory 
agency requirements desire. 

The Westgate CRA has developed a comprehensive plan to address the flooding 
problem in the area that include the acquisition of properties for water retention, canal 
improvement, pump station, and other drainage improvement projects. 

The CRA has been successful in receiving some major grants to complete some of the 
flood mitigation projects. The grants require a local match. The CRA would like the OCR 
grant, alongside its other Tax fncrement Financing dollars, as a local match to 
complement the federal grants received to address the severe flooding problem of the 
area. 

The funds will be used as follows: 

PROJECTS AMOUNT 
North Westgate Lake Property Acquisition $75,000.00 
L-2 Canal Expansion $100,000.00 

· L-2 Canal Property Acquisition $225,000.00 
L-2 Pump Station Matching Funds $1001000.00 
TotaJ $500,000.00 
The amount of the line items may change. Please allow some flexibility in funding the 
above projects as funds are needed. 

Submitted by Elizee Michel, AJCP, Executive Director. 

160 Australian Avenue, Suit~ 500 • West Palm Beach, Florida33406 
561.233.3633 • Fax 561.233.3651 



August30,2016 

Mr. Houston Tate 
2300 N Jog Rd. Suite 2E-48 
West Palm Beach Florida 33411 

\,~~TGATFJBELvtDERE HONffi~ 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOFMEtlT AGENCY_, 

Re: Extension of Agency Contract R2011-0972 

Dear Mr. Tate: 

This is to request the reinstatement and extension of Agreement R2011-0972. 

Attachment 3 

On June 28, 2011, the County entered into an agreement with the CRA to provide support 
funding for four drainage projects, outlined in the Agreement's Scope of Work, to mitigate 
flooding in the Westgate area. All the four projects have been completed. 

The fourth project, which was the acquisition of the L-2 Canal properties, was delayed 
because the CRA didn't have enough cash flow to do all the projects at the same time. The 
CRA had to wait for more funding to become available before proceeding with the acquisition 
of these properties. We were fortunate to have received a loan from the Engineering 
Department to complete the other projects, but had to wait for more money to complete the 
last project because all the projects are done on a reimbursement basis. 

Though all projects were completed within the allotted time frame, the actual agreement 
expired before the reimbursement request was submitted for the last project. As you know, 
property acquisition is a long process. Our agent has to follow the property acquisition and 
Uniform Relocation Act procedures before closing on the properties; therefore it took longer 
for us to give notices, gather voluntary participation forms, negotiate and execute purchase 
agreements and close on. the properties. 

Overall, the reasons why the fourth project and its reimbursement happen so late are 
because of lack of available cash flow and time consuming acquisition process. 

I hope that your organization and the County consider favorably our request. If you need 
more information, please contact our office. We look forward to continue working together to 
improve the Westgate and the Belvedere Homes Community. 

G:\Westgate CRA\RFP-RFQ\Westgate Avenue Corridor Master Developer RFQ\Post RFQ\Danza Group Award 
letter _rev. docx 
1280 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 215 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 • 561.640.8181 · • Fax 561.640.8180 


